
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY. OREGON

In the Matter of Vacation of
Second Street in Section 20.
T2N. R1H. H.M .• Multnomah County.
Oregon/Vacation No. 500Q

)
)
)
)

ORDER
92-138

A Consent to Vacation in proper legal form from Charles C. and Julie V. Morrow
and Agency Creek Management Company. for vacation of a portion of Second Street. in
Section 20. T2N. R1H. H.M .• Multnomah County. Oregon. more specifically described
following. has been filed herein; and

It appearing that the petition contains the signatures of the owners of 100% of
the abutting property; and

It further appearing that the Director of Environmental Services has
investigated the advisability of vacation the aforementioned undeveloped public
road. which is unnecessary for any public purpose. and the Director has filed a
report indicating that the proposed vacation is in the public interest. and
recommends that said right-of-way be vacated. subject to certain conditions. said
portion of right-of-way being more particularly described as follows:

Part of Second Street in Section 20. T2N. R1H. H.M .• Multnomah
County. Oregon. lying w thin the Plat of Burlington. described as
follows:
That part of Second Street lying southerly of the southerly line
of Wapato Drive and northerly of the northerly line of Multnomah
Avenue.
It further appearing that the Board of County Commissioners considered the

report and recommendation of the Director of Environmental Services. and no written
or oral objections were filed or heard; and

It further appearing ttat the vacation would be in the public interest; and
It further appearing that. in accordance with the Oregon law. the Board of

County Commissioners has determined that no further notice be given or hearing held
in this matter;



ORDER
Vacation No. SOOO

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that the above described undeveloped public road be,
and the same is, hereby vacated as a dedicated street.

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Order of Final Vacation be recorded in the Deed
Records of Mu1tnomah County, Oregon.

DATED this , day of ~~~'d-_. 199...2-:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

LAURENCE KRESSEL
County Counsel
for Mu1tnomah County, Oregon

By ~ ~-=--=Jh-,-=--_
Peter Livingston

9902V



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Julie V. Morrow and
Charles C. Morrow and
John C. Hampton,

PETITIONERS FOR VACATION
OF A PUBLIC ROAD

Petitioners 1992)

Petitioners request the Board of Commissioners enter a
Final Order of Vacation of a Public Road as follows:

1. Legal Description of the Property:

That portion of the platted right-of-way of N.W. Second
Avenue from N.W. Multnomah Avenue to N.W. Wapato Drive lying
adjacent to and between lots 9 and 10, block 16; and lots 1
and 14, block 17, all in Burlington Addition, a plat of
record in Section 20, Township 2 North, Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian in Multnomah County, Oregon.

(see map attached, Exhibit A to this petition)

2. Reasons for Vacation:

To increase our lot size to replace our current house and
septic system with a new house and septic system.

3. Title Company Report:

Attached to this petition as Exhibit B.

4. Owners of Improvements:

There are no improvements constructed within the subject
property. Confirming letters from local utility companies
are attached as Exhibits C through F.

5. Names and Addresses of Abutting Owners:

Julie V. Morrow
Charles C. Morrow
16501 N.W. Wapato
Portland, Oregon

Drive
97231

John C. Hampton
Agency Creek Management
9400 S.W. Barnes Road
400 Sunset Business Park
Portland, Oregon 97225-6698



PETITION FOR VACATION OF A PUBLIC ROAD
Page 2

6. Signatures:

Petitioners and signature to this petition are the owners of
all the land abutting the property proposed to be vacated.

Charles C. Morrow

STATE OF OREGON )
) SS.

County of Multnomah )

On this ~ day of ~ , 1992, personally appeared
Charles C. Morrow, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged
said instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

Before me
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires It-1.6G]

ELSJ\ D:ETZ
NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON

My Commission Expires

STATE OF OREGON )
) SSe

County of Multnomah )

On this ~ day of ~ , 1992, personally appeared
Julie V. Morrow, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged
said instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

Before me
Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires ~-C6-~~

ELS/', DiETZ
NOTAm' PUBLIC· OREGON

My Commission Expires



PETITION FOR VACATION OF A PUBLIC ROAD
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STATE OF OREGON )
) SS.

County of Multnomah )
On this C?~day of(li~~, 1992, personally appeared

John Hampton, who being duly s~igned and acknowledged said
instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

Before me
Notary Publi
My Commission



AGENCY CREEK MANAGEMENT CO.
Phone (503) 297-7691

Fax (503) 297-3188

Telex 990-848

9400 S.~ BARNES RD. • PORTLAND, OR. 97225-6698

400 SUNSET BUSINESS PARK

September 24, 1991

Mr. John Dorst
Multnomah County
1620 S.E. 190th
Gresham, OR 97233

Dear Mr. Dorst:

We have been informed by a neighbor that he wishes to vacate a
street in the Burlington Addition between Second Street to Wapato
Drive and Multnomah Avenue. We own lots 7 and 12 in block 16 and
lots 1 and 14 in block 17 of the Burlington Addition. We have
tentative plans to sell this property to Mr. and Mrs. Charles
Morrow and we want to make it clear that we have no objection to
their request to vacate the above mentioned street.

If there is any other information you require from us to expedite
the Morrows' request for vacation of the street, please let me know
by phoning me at 297-7691.

Sincerely yours,

AGENCY CREEK MANAGEMENT CO.

~~~:i~~~~
JCH:vls

A HAMPTON AFFILIATE



Morrow
Drive
97231

l'j..~ST
COMMUNICATIONS @

ch~les and Julie
165(.t'N.w. Wapato
Por~land, Oregon
(503) 621-3519
\

Rich Martin
Manager Engineering

U S WEST Communlc8lions
421 Southwest Oak Street. Room 5N15
Portland. Oregon 97204
Phone(503)242~ a(o~'

\
T

·11'

U.S. West communications
Engineering Department
Rich Martin
421 S.W. Oak Street, Room 5N15
Portland, Oregon 97204

June 26, 1992

RE: Vacation of a public right-of-way in Burlington Additon,
Section 20, Township 2 North, R1 West

Dear Rich:

I am preparing a road vacation petition for presentation to
Multnomah County; the proposed vacation is described as follows:

That portion of the platted right-of-way of N.W. Second
Avenue from N.W. Multnomah Avenue to N.W. Wapato Drive lying
adjacent to and between lots 9 and 10, block 16; and lots 1
and 14, block 17, all in Burlington Addition, a plat of
record in Section 20, Township 2 North, Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian in Multnomah County, Oregon (see
attached) .

As part of the petition, certification is required that the
right-of-way contains no improvements. If this is the case with
respect to your utility, please confirm so in writing at your
earliest convenience. I am enclosing a self-addressed, stamped
envelope for the return of your response.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance.

Sincerely,

~~
Charles C. Morrow
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Bu~lington Wate~ Dist~ict
P.O. Box 83035
Po~tland, O~egon 97283
621-9788

July 2, 1992

Cha~les and Julie Mo~~ow
16501 N.W. Wapato D~ive
Portland, O~egon 97231

Re: Vacation of a Public Right-of-Way in Bu~lington Addition,
Section 20, TIN, R1W

Dea~ M~. and M~s. Mo~~ow:

Please be advised that the Bu~lington Wate~ Dist~ict has no
facilities within the p~oposed vacation a~ea. We would,
the~efo~e, have no objection to the County vacating the a~ea.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the above phone
numbe~.

Since~ely,

~./..;~ ~'-~eJ~"4/V" "". ,~·-":(.C .'

Andy T~S
Supe~intendent



July 1, 1992

Charles and Julie Morrow
16501 NW Wapato Dr
Portland OR 97231

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Morrow:

Portland General Electric Company has reviewed the attached request
for a road vacation. PGE has no current or future need for the
proposed vacation area which is that portion of the platted
right-of-way of NW 2nd Avenue from NW Multnomah Avenue to NW Wapato
Drive, lying adjacent to and between Lots 9 and 10, Block 16; Lots 1
and 14, Block 17; all in Burlington addition, a plat of record in
Section 20, Township 2 North, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian
in Multnomah County, Oregon. See attached map.

Sincerely yours,

et!::::. ~~s~

Property Services
464-8125

JGN/sm
S-0776b.27
Attachment

121SW Salmon Street Portland, Oregon 97204
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Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
401 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Portland. Oregon 97204

(503) 223-8338

April 27, 1992

Mr. and Mrs. Chuck Morrow
16501 NW Wapato Drive
Portland OR 97231

Re: PS No. 54
Road Vacation Report
Second Street

At your request, in connection with a proposed road
searched the Multnomah County Records to determine
recorded easements, licenses, franchises or similar
the road area to be vacated, described as follows:

vacation,
if there

documents

we have
are any

affecting

Part of Second Street, in section 20, 2N1W, Willamete Meridian,
Multnomah County, Oregon, lying within the Plat of Burlington,
described as follows:

That part of second street lying Southerly of the Southerly line
of Wapato Avenue and Northerly of the Northerly line of Multnomah
Avenue.

As of April 21, 1992, at 8:00 a.m., we find no recorded easements,
licenses, franchises, or similar documents affecting said property.

Abutting property owners to the Northwest are:
Charles C. and Julie V. Morrow
16501 NW Wapato Drive
Portland, OR 97231

Abutting property owner to the Southeast is:
Agency Creek Management Co.
9400 SW Barnes Road
Portland, OR 97225

This is not- a preliminary Title
examination has.not been made
property. Liability is limited

Commitment for title insurance. A full
of the title to the above described
to the amount paid for this report.

Ct-·#~ames A. Parker
r. Vice President

Title Operations

JP:bld
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September 24, 1991
John Dorst
Multnomah County
1620 S.E. 190th
Gresham, Or 97233

Mr. Dorst,

As per our phone conversation on September 23, 1991, we would
like to explore the possibility of securing approval from Multnomah
County for a street vacation for the purpose of consolidating property.

We own and live at 16501 N.W. Wapato Dr (lots 8 to 11, Block 16,
Burlington Addition). In addition to being too small, our house has a
poor foundation, no insulation, and an outdated electrical system. We
would like to remodel, add to, or possibly rebuild, depending on
economics and what we can get permits for. Although the plat maps show
the area subdivided into many small lots, there are actually only a few
houses out here and current zoning clearly discourages further
residential development. We don't think our consolidation and
improvement plans conflict since we end up with what already exists:
one property with one dwelling unit. The advantage to Multnomah County
includes:

*placing a piece of property on the tax roles, and
*increasing the net tax value of an existing property.

You get higher tax value, we get a larger, more energy efficient home.

As you can see on the attached map, our property is adjacent to
N.W. Second Street between Wapato Drive and Multnomah Avenue. Lots 1
and 14 of Block 17, Burlington Addition abut the other side of this
street. The owner of these lots is Hampton Lumber Company (listed as
Agency Creek Management Company on the tax records). Mr. Hampton has
agreed to sell us these lots and has indicated that he has no objection
to a street vacation.

This part of N.W. Second Street has no improvements, no
aboveground or underground utilities, and does not serve as access to
other properties. We would be grateful if you would look into securing
preliminary approvals for this action before we initiate formal
vacation proceedings.

Please advise us of your determinations at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely,~~---
&II'Q'I~

Charles and Julie Morrow
16501 N.W. Wapato Drive
Portland, Oregon 97231
621-3519

attachments



Charles and Julie
16501 N.W. Wapato
Portland, Oregon
621-3519

Morrow
Drive
97231 ["'--" '

April 30, 1992
,. c· i: c: --
f-\.. .,'. " '~

Mr. James Czmowski
Oregon National Building
610 S.W. Alder street, Third Floor
Portland, Oregon 97204
Dear Mr. Czmowski:
We would like to petition Multnomah county to vacate a public
street. Second street is located in the Burlington Addition,
Section 20, 2N1W, between Lots 1 and 14 of Block 17 and Lots 9
and 10 of Block 16. A plat map is enclosed.
We would like to request this vacation so that we may increase
our lot size to replace our house and septic system.
Also enclosed is a copy of a report from Fidelity National Title
Company of Oregon indicating the names and addresses of all
persons holding any recorded interest in the property (none).
The only improvements constructed on this street are the ones we
have made ourselves; mainly a gravel road that we use for access
to our back yard, and our garden.
The person who owns Lots 1 and 14 of Block 17 is Mr. John Hampton
of Agency Creek Management Company. His address is 9400 S.W.
Barnes Road, 400 Sunset Business Park, Portland, Oregon 97225.
He has approved the sale of these two lots to us so that we may
increase our lot size. Burlington Avenue abuts Second Street at
the west end. It is currently the Burlington Northern Railroad
right-of-way.
We would appreciate if you could expedite this request as quickly
as possible as we have already spent over five months working
with John Dorst to see if it would be possible. After looking
into it, he told us he did not think there would be any problems.
Mr. Hampton has written Mr. Dorst a letter notifying Mr. Dorst
that Mr. Hampton has no objection to this vacation. If you have
any questions, please call us at the above number. Thank you.
Sincerely,

~~~~v,m~
Charles C. and JJJie V. Morrow
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Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
401 S.W. Fourth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 223-8338

April 27, 1992

Mr. and Mrs. Chuck Morrow
16501 NW Wapato Drive
Portland OR 97231

Re: PS No. 54
Road Vacation Report
Second Street

At your request, in connection with a proposed road
searched the Mu1tnomah County Records to determine
recorded easements, licenses, franchises or similar
the road area to be vacated, described as follows:

vacation,
if there

documents

we have
are any

affecting

Part of Second Street, in section 20, 2N1W, Willamete Meridian,
Multnomah County, Oregon, lying within the Plat of Burlington,
described as follows:

That part of second street lying Southerly of the Southerly line
of Wapato Avenue and Northerly of the Northerly line of Multnomah
Avenue.

As of April 21, 1992, at 8:00 a.m., we find no recorded easements,
licenses, franchises, or similar documents affecting said property.

Abutting property owners to the Northwest are:
Char1esC. and Julie V. Morrow
16501 NW Wapato Drive
Portland, OR 97231

Abutting property owner to the Southeast is:
Agency Creek Management Co.
9400 SW Barnes Road
Portland, OR 97225

This is not a Preliminary Title
examination has.not been made
property. Liability is limited

Commitment for title insurance. A full
of the title to the above described
to the amount paid for this report.

~
.~A--

ames A. Parker
_ r. Vice President

Title Operations

JP:bld



CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

This Contract for Sale of Real Estate is made this cll.p+h
day of March, 1992 by and between AGENCY CREEK MANAGEMENT CO., an
Oregon corporation, hereinafter called "Seller" and CHARLES C. and
JULIE V. MORROW, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Buyers."

AGREEMENTS:
1. In consideration of the mutual covenants and

AGREEMENTS herein stated, Seller agrees to sell to Buyers and
Buyers agree to purchase from Seller all of the following described
real property situated in Multnomah County, State of Oregon:

Lots 7 and 12 of Block 16 and Lots 1 and 14 of
Block 17, Burlington.

2.
($5,000.00)

hereinafter.

The purchase price shall be Five Thousand Dollars
payable in lump sum at the closing provided for

3. The sale and purchase hereby contemplated is subj ect
to a condition that vacation of the street not built but platted as
Second Street running between Wapato Drive and the present location
of the Burlington Northern Railroad right-of-way in the Burlington
Subdivision be vacated by action of Mul tnomah County. If the
County has not vacated the said platted street by September 30,
1992, then either Seller or Buyers, by written notice to the other
delivered by certified or registered mail, return receipt
requested, may terminate this Contract. In the event such notice
of termination is given, this Contract shall have no force or
effect from and as of the date of such notice.

4. Otherwise, as soon as the condition for fulfillment
of this Contract has been satisfied, the parties shall mutually
agree upon a time and place for closing. At the closing, Seller
shall deliver to Buyers a bargain and sale deed in statutory form
conveying the real property to be sold hereunder to Buyers, free of
all liens or encumbrances imposed or suffered by Seller, but
otherwise SUbject only to all matters of record. Buyers shall
deliver to Seller a bank certified or bank cashier's check in the
amount of the purchase price, plus or minus any amount due from or
to Buyers for proration of real property taxes. Taxes for the
current tax year shall be prorated between Seller and Buyers as of
12:59 p.m. on the date of the closing. If the amount of taxes due
on the real property being conveyed are not known for the tax year
as of the date of the closing, proration shall be based on taxes
applicable to the said property for the prior tax year.

5. Buyers shall record and pay for recording the deed
and shall pay the premium on any policy of title insurance Buyers
elect to obtain on the property.

J:\CG\\JBC\I0378JBCMlS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this
Contract for Sale of Real Property as of the date first above
written.

AGENCY CREEK MANAGEMENT CO.,
IISELLERII

CHARLES C. MORROW

JeiE V. MORROW
IIBUYERS II

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Washington)

~his~trument was acknowledgedbefore me on the 24tt1day
of ~C. , 1992, by John C. Hampton as President of AGENCY
CREE MANAGEMENT CO ..

V~5;;;g·~
Notary Publi for Ore ~~~fA~I~7
My commission expires:~

STATE OF OREGON
SSm

County of Multnomah

This
'\ '\,"-C l.' "-..l t/:>.

instrument was acknowledged before me on the ~y day of
, 1992, by CHARLES C. MORROW and by JULIE V. MORROW._ r--~

(,j (,. _ )\,c"'::-~'(__\ l,) (\. \-r-_______..._. '\,I-····_~,···_---_·_.._·_-_··_·.._ ..l
I _·M..... I

I
' I·r . .: 'mm "

". ,. . .
L.".~~·..:......:: ': :.__.".: ::.:.:..1

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: \I - 1 C-; [1:l>

2
J:\CGl\JBC\10378JBCMIS



I
The sketch below Is mode solely for the purpose of assisting In locating sold premises and the Company assumes

no liability for variations, if any. In dimensions and location ascertained by actuol survey.
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